

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA,
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

On appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Case No. EQCE089066
The Honorable Joseph Seidlin

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC

DLOUHY LAW, PC

D. John Sauer*
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd., Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
john.sauer@james-otis.com

Daniel A. Dlouhy
775 Sinsinawa Ave.
East Dubuque, Illinois 61025
(563) 845-1395
dlouhylaw@gmail.com

*Pro Hac Vice application pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. As the U.S. Supreme Court Has Recognized, Killing Unborn Children Presents a Grave Threat to the Integrity, Ethics, and Public Reputation of the Medical Profession.....7

II. Prohibiting the Abortion of Fetuses with Detectable Heartbeats Protects the Integrity, Ethics, and Public Reputation of the Medical Profession.....13

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

ADDENDUM.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 7, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11 |

Legislation

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| § 2(7), 117 Stat. 1202, notes following 18 U.S.C. § 1531 (2000 ed., Supp. IV), ¶ (14)(J)..... | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 108–58, p. 3 (2003)..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Allen Verhey, <i>The Doctor's Oath—and a Christian Swearing It</i> , 51 Linacre Q. 139, 141-42 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>American Medical Association, Code of Ethics</i> § 2.211 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Assisted Suicide in the United States, Hearing before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong., 2d Sess., 355–356 (1996)..... | 9 |
| Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Decisions Near the End of Life</i> , 267 J.A.M.A. 2229, 2233 (1992)..... | 8 |
| D. Alan Shewmon, <i>Constructing the Death Elephant: A Synthetic Paradigm Shift for the Definition, Criteria, and Tests for Death</i> , 35 J. Med. & Phil. 256, 273-74 (2010)..... | 20 |
| David Boonin, <i>A DEFENSE OF ABORTION</i> 20 (2003)..... | 19 |

Farr Curlin & Christopher Tollefsen, *THE WAY OF MEDICINE: ETHICS AND THE HEALING PROFESSION* 132 (2021).....19

Jeff McMahan, *THE ETHICS OF KILLING: PROBLEMS AT THE MARGINS OF LIFE* 378 (2002).....20

Leon R. Kass, *Neither for Love Nor for Money: Why Doctors Must Not Kill*, 94 *THE PUBLIC INTEREST* 25, 29 (1989).....16, 17, 18

Maurice Levine, *PSYCHIATRY AND ETHICS* 324 (1972).....14, 20

Roger J. Bulger & Anthony L. Barbato, *On the Hippocratic Sources of Western Medical Practice*, 30 *HASTINGS CENTER REPORT* 4, 5 (2000)... 19

The Editors, “Greek Medicine”, NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH (Feb. 7, 2012), at https://www.nlm.nih.gov/hmd/greek/greek_oath.html.....15

The Editors, “Hippocratic Oath”, *ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA* (updated Oct. 13, 2023), available at <https://www.britannica.com/topic/Hippocratic-oath>.....13
